
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item i G
January 22, 2008

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Man-Con Michigan, Inc. for
the Country Place and Stonehenge Pump Station upgrade project in the amount of $49,913.69.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:r1ginjring (1Jr
CITY MANAGER APPROVALJV

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The City's consulting engineer for this project (Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber) administered
the construction contract for upgrading two sanitary sewage lift stations located at the Country
Place and Stonehenge condominium sites. Fishbeck reports that the construct contract with Man
Con Michigan, Inc. has been completed and is now ready for final payment to Man Con.
Accordingly, Fishbeck has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final
contract payment amount that is due to the construction contractor (Fishbeck's Final Pay Estimate
NO.6 and Balancing Change Order No.2, attached).

The work performed by the contractor has been in substantial compliance with the plans and
specifications, and final payment in the amount of $49,913.69 is appropriate. In addition, the City
Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form. The
original contract was approved at the July 24, 2006 City Council meeting in the amount of
$576,000.00. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to
$521,946.00.

The primary rehabilitation work completed at each site included:
• Modernizing each station by replacing the existing drywell pumps with submersible

pumps.
• Replacing corroded and outdated appurtenances and controls.
• Installing emergency bypass connections.
• Adding uninterruptible power supplies (permanent generators powered by natural

gas for noise attenuation).

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Man-Con
Michigan, Inc. for the Country Place and Stonehenge Pump Station upgrade project in the amount
of $49,913.69.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Gatt

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



Country Place Lift Station

Stonehenge Lift Station



APPLICATION Af~D REcm.~I.~ENDAnONFan p!,yr.i::NT
PAGE\OF2

TO FRO,\~ (CCr,lr(ictor) r.~;:!n Con 1.\ich~<1an In;

In Care of FI'iI'-,t;;;;";. Thcmp:::n, Cal( e. Huber. In::. (FTC&Hj
392:'5 COUil:ry Club Drive, Su;le 6·25
Farmi:1;::on .... ! s, '.,~I 1;833,1

/Ipplical:on r..:o·
Period Fro:n:
To.

"912l/2007
, 1"oJ:lOQ 7

p(O;~Cl: Country Pio1ce and Slonehe!'?ge \'VI,N?S rl.odifical:ons

Plo;ec.t Number: G05202CI

APPliCATION FOR PAYf-.';ENT

Counll)' PIllce V......·,PS

$.:7203) 27

/~-----..

',010,";"" C~:6~:35<;
Pe",n",c cl Cen"." Cemp!."d, '0'" (

ok...
;:--"
~~

1Jtl\OJ

5'.-',01 Cent'.. :!'

Stonehenge \W.;PS

S 1~6.880.(j':J

S I'Ll 050 5j\

2.82Hl\j

I,DDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

Char.Q2 Ord~r No. I
CnanrJoJ O.der ~o. 2

Change Order~ Ai"P:o\'ed by C.-mer

CHANGE ORDER SU~·.~r.iAfn

3 CUHen\ CG~I';EI Price (i p:;.:s 2)

\ Ori~:nal Cor,lt;>:l AnlCU:1\

N"t Change bj' Change Orde~s 52,82700 (S56,a30.04)

0,

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATIO:-1:
Un::lelsignc-d Conl;ac!ol cen.f:es thaI (1) ;:;] pri?v:cl.lS P:O;J'cs.s. paymenls recei·..e:l ffom O'.-mer on acoul'll or Wo:", d::ne under the Con1rac~ refeued 10 abOlle h3':C been appl:ed 0:\ account
10 dl~d\:llsa C~~I,'2o::t,:,:'S ~C!~ !:m<l:c o~~ig<;'i':l~~ ino;u~fed in ccnnecl:on w;l~ We'" c:~v~r€.d t.y prior Ap;>IUtlolls fe: Pa~'men' n~:,;,.t~lej ~ It-,rollOn _3 \_ ir.~~vs.;':c. and P) tiHe of aU 'Not},
m3.1<::i3:S and C~lJip:Tlent inco:;rpo1.:!.\t:d in said '-\'<:1;\0; or c:ner....isc lis.:ed in or co;e,~ by tn:s App~icalion ler Pa~'ment \,.,11 pass te C,',rer 2: lime of ;JC!>'m::,~,1 ~ree a;"id cl~ar of a:: l;ens.
se:Ulily inltrcsls a:1d e:lcumbr~nCC5 (c..:cepl s'.!ch as co,'ercd by a Bend Iicccp\eb:e 10 OWller in:emnifying C,'mer a;ainsl <:In)' such lien. security ;,1.leresl 0' encumb~once),
ad (3) all \'\'orlo: co\'ered by this Applcali"n (or Pa)'OIenl is in 2c.:c:dan~ \·..;th n·,~ Cor,hact Documenls iJnd nolo celecl.ve.

D,fed !(--::>OrCJ7 ",ncen'?"'o,<Y.~ ~"?~

cc~~Z~~
tS:gna:urel

t.lichael I.lar:.c:ni. Project I,~anag",r

Name and 1111e of Signatory

ENGINEER'S RECQh"I.,t::NDATIDN

TO: City o~ No....i. I.\ichigan

In ac.eo;dance \"Il\h (he Can\~act, the Ur:dHS'lJn2j rec:Jmrnenos I=d)'ment to CC:ltra~tcr.

Da:ed

Af.1QUNT RECQr:.I,1ENDED·

(/~ll;;ch exp~an3licnif <:Imcur;\ r~c';lmon::le;j (f,tfers from lh~ i).T,::Ur.\ 2;');J::ed fo~.)

EfIGU1EER: Flshbec'<... 1r.cm?~":1, Carr Z. Hr.:~'Z;:. Inc

II holol
j I

B,'

549,913,69

{S:gnalwe}

Karen E. Cdrnag.:l. Pru~ecl En~ir:e~t

Name and T,lle of S.gna:ory

Tl1is Recomrnenda!lon is root r;{!~~:iab'e. Th~ .l;.:ou;n RECO~.'.;.'ENDEO is ~aYi\b:= only 10 CC1.:rac:cr na:ned h2;ei.'l Issuan:e, pal'm€nl and <l,:cepl;lnce or pa::menl a~e \'•.1;;0 ..1~lell.:dlCe to
any rights of O:.'Iler Cf CO:'l:r.:;c\o· um!e:r th's CO.l1rac\.



Schedule of Values Country Place WVI/PS rlilodification

APPLICATION AND RECOMMENDATION FOR PAYMENT
PAGE 2 OF 2

Page 2 012

A B C D l E I F G H

WORK COMPLETED TOTAL

SCHEDULED
COMPLETED

BALANCE TO
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK This Application AND STORED % (G/C)

VALUES TO DATE
FINISH (C-G)

Previous Stored (D.;.E.;.F)
Applications Work in Place Materials (not

in D or E)

General:
1 Mobilization $3,000.00 5 3,000.00 5 3,000,00 100% SO.OO

2 Soil Erosion 5500.00 5 500.00 5 500.00 100% SO.OO

3 Demolition I Clearinq $13,000.00 5 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00 100% SO,OO

4 Bv Pass Pumpinq 5800.00 5 800.00 $ 800,00 100% $0.00

5 Site Video I Photos S700.00 5 700.00 S 700.00 100% SO.OO

6 Force Mains 53,00000 S 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 100% SO.OO

7 Valve Chamber $90.000.00 S 90,000.00 $ 90,000.00 100% SO.OO

8 Sanitary Sewer 56,000.00 5 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 100% SO.OO

9 Restoration $8,000.00 5 5,000.00 5 3,000.00 $ 8,000.00 100% SO,OO

10 Wet Well Work I Pumps I Pipinq 576,75000 $ 76,750.00 $ 76,750.00 100% SO,OO

11 Start-Up (Man Con Michiqan. Inc) $2.000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 100% SO.OO

Allowances: $ -
12 Wet Well Crack Repair $2,500.00 $ $ - 0% $0.00

13 Telephone Service $2,000.00 $ - $ 189.08 $ 189.08 9% SO.OO

14 Electrical Service 520,000.00 $ - $ - 0% $0.00
15 Natural Gas Line I Meter $10,000.00 $ 1,986.39 $ 1,986.39 20% SO.OO
16 Independent Laboratory Testinq $4,000.00 $ - 5 - 0% SO.OO

Electrical Work: $

17 Generator Pad I Controls Pad $1,800.00 $ 1.800.00 $ 1,800.00 100% $0.00
18 Start UP $4,000.00 $ 4,00000 $ 4,000.00 100% $0.00
19 Conduit & Fittinqs - Labor $4,10000 $ 4,100.00 $ 4,100.00 100% SO.OO
20 Conduit & Fittinqs - Material $3,150.00 $ 3,150.00 $ 3,150.00 100% $0.00
21 Wire - Labor $2,000.0o $ 2,000.00 S 2,000,00 100% $0.00
22 Wire - Material $1,4000o $ 1,400.00 $ 1,400.00 100% $0.00
23 Distribution Eauipment - Labor $2,750.0o $ 2,750.00 5 2,750.00 100% SO.OO
24 Distribution Eouipment - Material S1 ,4000o S 1,400.00 $ 1,400.00 100% SO.OO
25 Instrumentation - Labor $1,1500o $ 1,150.00 $ 1,150.00 100% SO.OO
26 Instrumentation - Material $600.0o $ 600.00 $ 600.00 100% $0.00
27 Excavation - Labor $2.500.0o $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 100% $0.00
28 Generators Labor $1,550.0o $ 1,550.00 $ 1,550.00 100% 50.00
29 Generators - I\/Iaterial $13,250.0o S 13,250,00 $ 13,250.00 100% SOOO
30 Demolition - Labor $1,1000o $ 1,100.00 $ 1,100.00 100% $0.00
31 Start-Up (Electrician) $4,0000o S 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 100% ,$0.00

EXTRA ITEMS
CMtl1 Country Place Wei Wel1 Saw Cutting $ 1,802.00 $ 1,802.00 100% SO.OO
CM#1 . OCDC Sewer Permit. Normandy Hills $ 25000 $ 250.00 100% SO.OO
CM#1 OCDC Sewer Inspection Permit $ 775.00 $ 775.00 100% SOOO
CM#3 Irriqation Repairs $ - $ 825.00 $ 825.00 100% SO.OO
CM#3 Asphalt Pathway Repair, Hand PatChin' $ - $ 1,680.00 $ 1.680.00 100% $000
CM#3 Electrical Credit $ - $ (435.00) $ (435.00) 100% SOOO
CM#3 Bumpers $288.00 $ - $ 1,152.00 $ 1,152.00 100% $000
CM#3 Tree, Arborvitaes. 4 feel $187 50 $ - $ 2,625.00 $ 2,625.00 100% SO 00

lotal $2B7,4 (~.~O $250,313.39 $9~036.08 ~O.O() $25'J,;J4\lA/ SO.OO
~



Schedule of Values Stonehenge VWVPS IlIiodification

A B C D I E I F G H
WORK COMPLETED TOTAL

SCHEDULED
This Application COMPLETED

BALANCE TO
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

VALUES
Previous Stored AND STORED % (G/C)

FINISH (C-G)
Applications Work in Place Materials (not TO DATE

in D or E) (D+E+F)

General:
1 Mobilization $3,00000 $ 3,00000 $ 3,000,00 100% SO,OO

2 Soil Erosion $50000 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 100% $0.00

3 Demolition I Clearinq $13,00000 $ 13,000.00 S 13,000.00 100% SO.OO
4 By Pass Pumpinq $80000 $ 800.00 ::; 800.00 100% $0.00

5 Site Video I Pholos $700.00 $ 700.00 $ 700.00 100% SO.OO

6 Force Mains S3,00000 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 100% SO.OO
7 Valve Chamber $90,000.00 $ 90,00000 S 90,000.00 100% $000

8 Sanitary Sewer $
9 Restoration S8,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 3,000.00 S 8,000.00 100% $0,00

10 Wet Well Work I Pumps I Pipinq $84,750.00 $ 84.750.00 S 84.75000 100% $0.00
11 Start-Up (Man Con lv1ichiqan, Inc) $2,000.00 $ 2,00000 $ 2,000.00 100% $0.00

Allowances: $ -
12 Wet Well Crack Repair $2,50000 S - $ 0% $0.00
13 Telephone Service $2.000.00 $ - S 255.26 $ 255.26 13% $000
14 Electrical Service $20,000.00 S - $ - 0% SO.OO
15 Natural Gas Line I Meier $10.000.00 $ 3,161.23 S 3,161.23 32% SO.OO
16 Independent Laboratory Testing $4.000.00 $ $ - 0% $0.00

Electrical Work: $ -
17 Generator Pad I Controls Pad $1.80000 S 1,800.00 $ 1,800.00 100% SO.OO
18 Start Up $4.000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4.000.00 100% $0.00
19 Conduit & Fittings - Labor $4.100.00 $ 4,100.00 $ 4,100.00 100% SO.OO
20 Conduit & Fillinqs - Material S3,150.00 $ 3,15000 $ 3,150.00 100% SO.OO
21 Wire - Labor $2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 100% $000
22 Wire - Material $1,400.00 S 1,400.00 $ 1,400.00 100% SOOO
23 Distribution Equipment - Labor $2,750.00 $ 2,750.00 $ 2.75000 100% $000
24 Distribution Equipment - Material $1.400.0o $ 1.40000 $ 1.400.00 100% SOOO
25 Instrumentation - Labor $1.150.0o $ 1.150.00 S 1.150.00 100% :SOOO
26 Instrumentation - Material $600.0o S 600.00 5 600.00 100% $0.00
27 Excavation - Labor $2.500.0o $ 2,500.00 S 2.500.00 100% $0,00
28 Generators - Labor $1,5500o $ 1,550.00 $ 1,550.00 100% SO.OO
29 Generators - Material $13.250.0o S 13.250.00 S 13.250.00 100% $000
30 Demolition - Labor $1.100.0o S 1,100.00 $ 1,1 00.00 100% SO.OO
31 Start-Up (Electrician) $4,000.0o S 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 100% SO.OO

CM#3 Stonehenge. Landscape Retaining Wall S 3.750.00 $ 3,750.00 100% SO.OO
CM#3 Stonehenge Wet Well. Raise 1 foot $ 1,100.00 S 1.100.00 100% 50.00
CM#3 Electrical Credil $ (435.00) $ (435.00) 100% SO.OO
CM#3 Bumpers S288 00 $ 2.016.00 S 2.016.00 100% 50.00
CM#3 Tree. Arborvitaes. 4 feet $187.50 S 2.250.00 $ 2,250.00 100% SO.00

100al :;;~tl8,4/~.~0 S2~O,661.23 $11 ,836.~6 $0.00 $~o~.~~1.48 ';lJ.OO

11·\O lnl::"ln"lrnD-;>H Cc:lirn::ll",o:;\;:::l':h,I=O:;I Dllmn ~1~llnn<:, "il!='. "&h+"\-
lL(" .:l. 11/30/2007



fT(&h
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr, and Huber, Inc.

Contract Modification

, 1/29/2007411 PM

FieldManager 4.3a

Contract: _G06202CI, Country Place and Stonehenge WWPS Modifications

Cont. Mod. Revision Cont. Mod, Net Change Awarded Contract Amount
NLlmher Number Date

2 4 11/29/2007 $-56,880.04 $576,000.00

Route

Contract Location

Short Description
Final Extension ofTime, Final Balance All Items & Add Extras

Description of Changes
It is requested that the following Extra item be added to the contract and the Original item be balanced as shown below.

Increases I Decreases
Project: G06202CJ, country Place "nd Stonehenge WWPS Modifications

Category: 0001, Country Place

CNST

Item Description

Wet Well Crack Repair

Item Code
_6202012

Prop. Ln. Item Type Unit Quantity Chg.
0012 Original Olr -2.500.000

Unit Price Dollar Value
1.00000 $-2,500,00

Telephone Service

Electrical SeIVice

Reason: OTE did not charge for this work.

_6202013

62020'14

0013 Original Olr

0014 Original Olr

-1,810.920

-20,000.000

1.00000 $-1,810.92

1.00000 $-20,000.00

Nalural Gas Line/Meter

Independent Laboratory Testing

_6202015

_6202016

0015 Original Dlr

00'16 Original Dlr

-8,013.610

-4,000.000

1.00000

1.00000

$-8,013.61

$-4,000.00

Contract: _G06202CI Cont. Mod.: 3, Rev. 4

Subtotal for CategOly 0001: $-36,324.53

Page 1 of 4



frc&h
Fishbeck. Thompson, Carr, and Huber, Inc.

Contract Modification

I 1/29/20074: 11 PM

FieldManager 4.3a

Increases / Decreases
Project: G06202CI, Country Place and Stonehenge INW~'S Modifications

Category: 0002, Stonehenge

CNST

Item Description

Wet Well Crack Repair

Item Code
6202012

Prop.Ln, Item Type Unit Quantity Chg.

0012 Original Olr -2,500.000

Unit Price Dollar Value

100000 $-2,500,00

Telephone Service

Electrical SelVice

Reason: OTE did not charge for this work.

6202013

_6202014

0013 Original Olr

0014 Original OIl'

-1,744,740

-20,000.000

1.00000 $-1,744.74

1.00000 $-20,000.00

Natural Gas Line/Meter

Independent Laboralory Testing

6202015

_6202016

0015 Original OIl'

0016 Original Olr

-6,838770

-4,000.000

1.00000

1.00000

$-6,838.77

$-4,000.00

Subtotat for Category 0002: $-35,083.51

Subtotal for Project G06202CI: $-71,408.04

New Items
Project: G06202CI, Country Place and Stonehenge WVVPS Modifications

Category: 0001, Country Place

Item Description

_ Bumpers

Item Code

2057050

Prop.Ln. ItemType

0045 Extra

Unit Proposed Qty.

Ea 4.000

Unit Price Dollar Value

288.00000 51,'152.00

Reason: Additional bumpers were required 10 protect the station equipment near maintenance vehicle parking.

_ Irrigation Repairs 1047060 0046 Exira OIl' 825000 1.00000 582500

Reason: At Ihe request of the City some addilional landscaping was added to the site and irrigation had \0 be moved to avoid
interference with proposed trees.

Electrical Credit 1047060 0048 Exira OIl' -435.000 1.00000 $-435.00

Reason: At Ihe City's request the control panel was moved directly adjacent to Ihe wet well, which eliminated the need for the electrical
pull box.

Contract: _G06202CI Cant. Mod.: 3, Rev. 4 Page 2 of 4



Contract Modification

11129/20074:11 PM
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr, and Huber. Inc.

FieldManager 4.3a

New Items
Project: G06202CI, Country Place and Stonehenge WWPS Modificatiol1s

Category: 0001, Country Place

Item Description

Tree, Arborvitaes, 4 feet

Item Code

7137050

Prop. Ln. ltemType

0049 Extra

Unit Proposed Qty.

Ea 14.000

Unit Price Dollar Value

187.50000 $2,625.00

Reason: At the request of the condo association and the City this Vlorl< was done to creale beller aesthetics and reduce visibil~y of the
stalion.

_ Asphalt Pathway Repair, Hand Patching 1047060 0051 Extra Olr 1,680.000 1.00000 $1,680.00

Reason: At the City's request the contractor was directed to make the existing path wider for maintenance vellicle access.

Subtotal for Category 0001: $5,847.00

Category: 0002, Stonehenge

Item Description

_ Bumpers

Item Code

2057050

Prop. Ln. ItemType

0045 Extra

Unit Proposed Qty.

Ea 7.000

Unit Price Dollar Value

288.00000 $2,016.00

Reason: Additional bumpers were required to protect the station equipment near maintenance vehicle parking.

_ Stonehenge Wet Well, Raise 1 foot 1047060 0047 Exira Dlr 1,100.000 1.00000 $1.100.00

Reason: To create positive drainage the wet well was raised by one fool.

Electrical Credit 1047060 0048 Exira Dlr -435.000 100000 $-435.00

Reason: At the Cily's request the control panel was moved directly adjacenllo the wet well, which eliminated the need for the electrical
pull box.

Tree, Arborvitaes. 4 feel 7137050 0049 Exira Ea 12.000 187.50000 $2,250.00

Reason: At the request of Ihe condo association and the City this work was done to create beller aesthetics and reduce visibil~y of the
station.

_ Stonehenge, Landscape Retaining Wall 1047060 0050 Exira Olr 3,750.000 1.00000 $3,750.00

Reason: At the request of the condo association and the City Ihis work was done to create better aesthetics, the ability 10 maintain Ihe
slope, and reduce erosion from acfjaceri property.

Contract: _G06202CI Cont. Mod,: 3. Rev. 4

Subtotal for Category 0002:

Subtotal for Project G06202C/:

$8,681.00

$14,528.00

Page 3 of 4



frc&h
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr, and Huber, Inc.

Time Extensions

Contract Modification

I 1129/2007 4: 11 PM

FieldManager 4,3a

Site Site Description

00 Overall Contract Site

Site Type

Completion Date

Original Compl.
DatelDays

6/6/2007

Additional
No. of Days

New CampI.
DatelDays

11/27/2007

Reason: The original substanlial completion date was March 25, 2007. The original contract complelion dale Vias May 24,
2007. The final actual substantial completion date was September 27, 2007, and the final actual contract completion dale,
including punch tist work, is November 28, 2007.

This extension of time is to be given 10 final completion dale with no liquidated damages, The start date was delayed by 73
days due to the delay in obtaining the MOEQ permit. OTE delayed providing service for 97 days at no fault of the
conlractor, AT&T and Consumer's Energy services delay were concurrent with DTE delays. Poor weather condijions
existed for 17 days. The contractor is to be granled 30 days for additional landscaping work that was added to the contract.

~",C""J;;;:~,"GO" Mf6~9," '"e. City of~OVi-"'"~'/;::,/ ./ ,/ (,// F z ,
///07

/y~.""
I/~5{)r07""/(/ 0/ /(/",/7-;-

'~{ r C, , , 7 7 /
(Signature) (Date) (Sig?ature) (Date)

Prepared by Project Engineer: Ms. Karen E, Carnaga, P, E,
- FTC&I/t'// ~ /"j

((/~')/iG-iZ·(j~ [ l t:~./it /)/, "':""'-'.//",/j ! .II

(Signature)
//'../

(Date)(/

Contract: _G06202CI Cant. Mod.: 3, Rev, 4 Page 4 of 4


